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October 19, 2017

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL
Alan M. Kosloff

Alter & Pearson, LLC

701 Hebron Avenue

P.O. Box 1530

Glastonbury, CT 06033

Re:  Petition No. 1313 - Petition of DWW Solar Il, LLC for a Declaratory Ruling that no
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need is Required for a 26.4
Megawatt AC Solar Photovoltaic Electric Generating Facility in Simsbury, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Kosloff:

In connection with the above-referenced Petition, | am enclosing a copy of DWW Solar I,
LLC’s second set of Interrogatories to your clients.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,
Lee D. Hoffman

Enclosure

cc: Service List, Petition 1313 (by e-mail)
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DWW SOLARIL LLC’S SECOND SET OF INTERROGATORIES
TO FLAMMINI ET AL.

The petitioner, DWW Solar II, LLC (“DWW?”) respectfully submits this Second Set of

Interrogatories to Michael Flammini, Laura Nigro, Linda Lough, Lisabeth Shlansky, Zhenkui

Zhang, John Marktell, Rob Perissi, Christine Kilbourn Jones and Ed Wrobel (“the Abutters” or

“Flammini et al.”), parties in the above-referenced Petition. Please respond to these

interrogatories by October 26, 2017.

Q1:

Q2:

Q3:

Please refer to footnote 7 of the REMA Report. Provide a list of peer-reviewed
references that support the contention that “the widely accepted breeding avian
survey protocol for woodlands and scrub shrub areas is twice in June, separated by
at least 7 days.”

Please refer to page 5 of the REMA Report, which states that “the presence or
absence of the larval host plant for the two moths is one of the techniques that can
be used” to determine the presence of these two species. Please provide supporting,
peer-reviewed documentation for the statement in the REMA Report that such
determination, as has been made by the Petitioner, “should not replace specific field
surveys during the flight times of these species.”

Please refer to page 7 of the REMA Report, which discusses the concept of a 400
foot undisturbed buffer. Please provide an example of where such a buffer has been
required for any development in Connecticut and the circumstances for such
requirement.



Q4

Q5:

Q6:

Q7:

Q8:

Qo:

Q10:

Q11:

Q12:

Please refer to page 7 of the REMA Report, which discusses the concept of a 400
foot undisturbed buffer. Please provide any basis for which the barred owl, the
broad-winged hawk, the mink and/or the Louisiana waterthrush would be
anticipated to be present at the Project site.

Please refer to page 7 of the REMA Report. Provide all peer-reviewed literature
reviewed which supports the statement that the solar panels that are proposed for
the Project will be mistaken by wetland-dependent avians and by aquatic
invertebrates and will lower prey numbers and wildlife support functions.

Please refer to page 7 of the REMA Report. Identify all “traprock ridge systems”
that will be present at the Project site.

Please refer to page 9 of the REMA Report. Please provide all peer-reviewed
literature that was reviewed that supports the proposition that the “grassland fields
shown on the proposed plans are not of sufficient size, configuration, or location to
accommodate the habitat requirements of these ‘listed’ avians, based on the
scientific literature.”

Please refer to page 9 of the REMA Report. Please provide the anticipated increase
in mortality amounts as a result of the fencing being proposed for the Project.

Please refer to pp. 9 and 10 of the REMA Report. Are any of the soils at the Project
site classified as Potentially Highly Erodible Lands (PHEL)? What are the
anticipated increases in soil erosion for the totality of the Project as compared with
the current agricultural activities taking place at the site?

Please refer to page 10 of the REMA Report, which discusses the potential for
pesticide mobilization. Please describe how the mobilization of pesticides for the
Project would differ from the current risk of pesticide mobilization given the
agricultural activities at the Project site. Please include in your analysis calculations
of pesticide mobilization assuming that no pesticides are used if the Project is
constructed, but that pesticides will continue to be used at their current levels if the
Project is not constructed.

What is the current impact of pesticide and fertilizer residue on waterways near the
Project site, including, but not limited to the Munnisunk and Saxton Brooks, as a
result of the current agricultural operations at the Project site?

Please refer to page 10 of the REMA Report relating to open space considerations.
Please provide all materials/references that support the assertion that the
“ecological integrity and wildlife utilization of these parcels would be substantially
diminished by the proposal,” including an analysis of the distance between the
Project site and the parcels referenced on page 10 of the REMA Report, which
wildlife species would be adversely impacted, and a detailed description of such
impacts.



Q13:

Q15:

Q16:

Please describe all measures that the current owner and/or operator of the Project
site are required to take to reduce impacts to the various natural resources that are
discussed in the REMA Report. For example, what steps must the current owner of
the Project site undertake to protect herpetological or entomological resources, etc.?

Please describe all anticipated impacts to the flora and fauna that may be present at
the Project site due to the current agricultural uses of the site, including the
application of pesticides and fertilizers, storage of chemicals, use of tractors, etc.

Please provide the name and employer of every individual who prepared or assisted
in the preparation of the responses to these interrogatories.

Respectfully Submitted,
DWW Solar Il, LLC

By:
Lee D. Hoffman
Pullman & Comley, LLC
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103-3702
Juris No. 409177
860-424-4300 (p)
860-424-4370 (f)
Ihoffman@pullcom.com
Its Attorney
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that on October 19, 2017, the foregoing was delivered by electronic mail

and regular mail, postage prepaid, in accordance with 8§ 16-50j-12 of the Regulations of

Connecticut State Agencies, to all parties and intervenors of record, as follows:

Jesse A. Langer

Robert M. DeCrescenzo

Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.
One Century Tower

265 Church Street

New Haven, CT 06510

Counsel for the Town of Simsbury

Krista Trousdale

Connecticut Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 120

Hartford, CT 06141-0120

Counsel for the CT Dept. of Agriculture

Alan M. Kosloff

Alter & Pearson, LLC
701 Hebron Avenue
P.O. Box 1530
Glastonbury, CT 06033
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Kirsten S.P. Rigney

CT Dept. of Energy and Environmental Protection
Bureau of Energy and Technology Policy

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Counsel for the CT DEEP

Jason Bowsza

Connecticut Department of Agriculture
450 Columbus Blvd.

Hartford, CT 06103

yADELY/

Lee D. Hoffman
Commissioner of the Superlor Court
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